



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 914/2023**

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N. V. & ORS.

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Peeyoosh Kalra, Mr. C.A.
Brijesh, Ms. Simranjot Kaur,
Advocates

versus

KARMA MINDTECH & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Kunal Khanna, Mr. Kirtan Patel,
Mr. Swastik Bisarya, Ms. Vridhi
Pasicha, Advocates. For defendant no.
2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

13.02.2024

%

I.A. 3436 (seeking rejection of plaint)

1. The present application has been filed under Order VII Rule 11 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking rejection of the plaint.
2. Counsel for the Applicant (Defendant No. 2- Karan Hareshkumar Patel) after making substantial arguments, at the stage when the Court was about to dictate the order, states that he would like to withdraw the present application.
3. Application is dismissed as withdrawn.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

FEBRUARY 13, 2024/ab