



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 914/2023**

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N. V. & ORS. Plaintiff

Through: **Ms. Simranjot Kaur (VC),
Advocate**

versus

KARMA MINDTECH & ORS. Defendant

Through: **Ms. Vridhi Pasricha Mr. Kunal
Khanna (VC), Advocates for D-2**

**Mr. Neeraj K Gupta and Harmish
Shah (VC), Advocates for D-3.**

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY
GULATI (DHJS)**

% **ORDER
29.04.2024**

**CS(COMM) 914/2023 & I.A. No. 25710/2023 (u/O XXXIX
Rules 1 & 2 CPC).**

The defendants have been served on 16.01.2024. None has appeared on behalf of defendant no. 1.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 submits that the written statement shall be filed, as per rules.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3 submits that an affidavit has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 3 and at this stage no written statement is required to be filed on behalf of defendant no. 3. The affidavit is on record. Copy of the affidavit is also with the ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for



16.05.2024.

Put up before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed
i.e. 16.05.2024, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 29, 2024/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any