



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 914/2023**

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N. V. & ORS. Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Peeyoosh Kalra, Advocate.

versus

KARMA MINDTECH & ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. Neeraj K. Gupta, Mr. Akshaya
Agarwal and Mr. Rajeet Sen Singh,
Advocates for D-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **02.05.2024**

I.A. 9743/2024(seeking discovery by interrogatories and discovery of Defendants' documents)

1. Issue notice. Mr. Neeraj K. Gupta, counsel for Defendant No. 3, accepts notice.
2. Reply to the application, if any, be filed within four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
3. Issue notice to the remaining Defendants, upon filing of process fee, returnable on the next date of hearing. On service, such Defendants shall file a reply within a period of 30 days from the date of service.
4. List on 25th July, 2024.

CS(COMM) 914/2023

5. Counsel for Defendant No. 3 states that on account of scanning error,



one page of their affidavit dated 09th April, 2024 is missing. He prays that he may be permitted to file the complete copy of the affidavit. Let the same be done before the next date of hearing and a copy thereof be also supplied to counsel for Plaintiff.

6. List on 25th July, 2024.
7. The next date of hearing fixed, i.e., 16th May, 2024 stands cancelled.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MAY 2, 2024
d.negi