



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 914/2023**
KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N. V. & ORS.Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Simranjot Kaur, Advocate

versus

KARMA MINDTECH & ORS.Defendant

Through: Mr. Kunal Khanna, Mr. Madhav
Anand, Advocates for D-2.
Mr. Neeraj K Gupta,
Mr. Akshaya Agarwal,
Mr. Ranjeet Singh (VC),
Advocates for D-3

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

% **10.07.2024**

I.A. No. 32736/2024 filed by the plaintiff for substituting the authorized signatory Mr. Mayank Karaiya in place of Ms. Megha Banerjee.

1. Ld. Counsels for defendant nos. 2 & 3 submit that there is no objection to the application being allowed.
2. It needs a highlight that defendant no. 1 has been served on 16.01.2024 but none has put in appearance on behalf of defendant no. 1.
3. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 submits that defendant no. 1 was a partnership firm but is not in existence any more. Defendant no. 2 was the erstwhile partner of defendant no. 1. Consequently, the application is allowed.
4. IA is disposed off.



I.A. No. 32737/2023 filed by the plaintiff to condone the delay of 13 days in filing the replication to written statement of defendant no. 2.

5. Issue notice.
6. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for defendant no. 2.
7. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed subject to imposition of a reasonable cost.
8. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs.3000/- to be paid to the defendant before the next date of hearing failing which replication shall be deemed to have been taken off the record. Delay stands condoned. Replication is taken on record.
9. IA stands disposed off.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 10, 2024/sk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)