



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 914/2023 with I.A. 44076/2024**

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N. V. & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Peeyoosh Kalra, Mr. CA Brijesh,
Mr. Krisna Gambhir, Ms. Simranjot
Kaur Advocates.

versus

KARMA MINDTECH & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr Kunal Khanna, Advocate for D-2.
Mr Neeraj k Gupta, Mr Akshaya
Agarwal, Mr Ranjeet Singh,
Advocates for D-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **05.11.2024**

I.A. 44076/2024 (filed by plaintiffs for direction)

1. This application has been filed by the plaintiff seeking direction for production of the items seized during local commission executed on 29th December, 2023 at the premises of the defendant no.3.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice is accepted on behalf of the counsels appearing for defendants no.2 and 3, who do not object to the production of the items seized during the local commission.
4. Accordingly, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties, the defendant no.3 shall produce the box of CDs that were seized during the execution of the local commission as referred to in Paragraph 9 of



the Local Commissioner's report.

5. The said box of CDs shall be produced before the Director (IT) in this Court on 27th November, 2024 at 11:00 AM. The Director (IT) shall open the box in presence of representative of plaintiff and defendants no.3 and permit the plaintiff's representative to examine the contents of the CDs in order to trace the digital footprints of the case. If need be, plaintiffs would be permitted to make copies of the contents of the CDs.

6. Liberty is given to the Director (IT) to pass any other consequential direction that may be necessary in this regard.

AMIT BANSAL, J

NOVEMBER 5, 2024

PB