



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 914/2023**
KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N. V. & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Simranjot Kaur, Advocate

versus

KARMA MINDTECH & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Kunal Khanna, Advocate for
D-2.

Mr. Neeraj K Gupta, Mr. Ranjeet
Kumar Singh (VC), Advocates
for D-3

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
09.04.2025

%

1. The matter has been listed today for carrying out admission / denial of documents.
2. Defendant no. 1 has ceased to exist which has been recorded in the order dated 10.07.2024. No documents have been filed on behalf of defendant no. 2 alongwith the written statement. Defendant no. 3 has not filed any written statement but has filed an affidavit. Consequently, documents of the plaintiff are **deemed** to have been admitted by defendant no. 3.
3. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 admits seven documents filed by the plaintiff, which have been identified as Ex. P-1 to Ex. P-7. Rest of the documents have been denied by the defendant.
4. Admission / denial of documents stands complete. Matter is ripe for framing of issues.
5. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for



28.04.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 28.04.2025, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 9, 2025/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any