



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 914/2023**

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N. V. & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Simranjot Kaur (VC),
Advocate

Versus

KARMA MINDTECH & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Kritin Bhasin (VC),
Advocate for D-1 & 2.

Mr. Akshaya Agarwal (VC),
Advocate for D-3.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

15.07.2025

1. Matter has been listed today for fixing the dates of trial. However, none of the parties i.e. plaintiff, defendant nos. 2 and 3 have filed their respective list of witnesses. Let the needful now be done within a further period of four weeks failing which cost shall be imposed on the defaulting side. **After** filing list of witnesses, affidavit/s in evidence of the plaintiff witnesses be filed as per the timeline already indicated by the Hon'ble Court in its order dated 28.04.2025.

2. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 has highlighted that they are not getting any instructions from defendant no. 2 and



consequently, they might move an application for seeking their discharge. Submissions is noted.

3. Put up again for fixing dates of trial, on 24.09.2025.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 15, 2025/sk