



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 914/2023**

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N. V. & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Simranjot Kaur (VC),
Advocate

Versus

KARMA MINDTECH & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Kunal Khanna, Mr. Udit
Sharma (VC), Advocates for D-2

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Gupta (VC)
Mr. Ranjeet Kr Singh, Advocates
for D-3

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

% **15.01.2026**

I.A. No. 143/2026 filed on behalf of defendant no. 3 for its deletion from the array of parties.

1. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that reply to the aforesaid application shall be filed as per the timeline already indicated on 06.01.2026. Put up for completion of pleadings / arguments.

CS(COMM) 914/2023

2. List of witnesses has been filed on behalf of the plaintiffs. Affidavit/s in evidence however have not been filed by the



plaintiffs despite reasonable time having been afforded. Another opportunity is granted to the plaintiff to file the affidavit/s in evidence of the witnesses within four weeks subject however to cost of Rs.5000/- to be deposited with Bharat Ke Veer Fund, online portal, within two weeks. Failure to adhere to this timeline for filing affidavit/s or deposit of cost will entail imposition of further cost of Rs.20,000/-.

3. No evidence is to be led on behalf of defendant nos. 2 & 3, as already recorded in the last order.
4. Put up arguments in IA No. 143/2026 for on 30.04.2026.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 15, 2026/sk