



\$~3

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW
DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 914/2023
KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N. V. & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Peeyoosh Kalra and Ms.
Simranjot Kaur, Advs.

versus

KARMA MINDTECH & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Akshaya Agarwal and
Mr. Neeraj K. Gupta, Advs
for D-3 (VC).

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

**I.A. No. 143/2026 filed on behalf of defendant no. 3 for its
deletion from the array of parties.**

1. Reply filed on behalf of plaintiff is on record. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3 submits that they may be granted some more time for filing rejoinder. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff objects to the same on the ground that already two weeks have been granted to the defendant no.3 vide order dated 06.01.2026. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3 submits that the reply itself was filed in the month of February, 2026 and only two weeks time may be granted for filing reply.

2. Submissions heard. In view of submissions made and in the interest of justice, one further opportunity is granted. Let rejoinder, if any be filed within two weeks.

3. Put up for completion of pleadings / arguments on 17.07.2026.



CS(COMM) 914/2023.

4. Put up for arguments in aforesaid IA on 17.07.2026.

**SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 30, 2026/bk