



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 914/2023**
KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N. V. & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Peeyoosh Kalra and Mr.
Ishith Arora, Advs.

versus

KARMA MINDTECH & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Anuj Dhar and Mr.
Kunal Khanna, Advs for D-2
(VC).
Mr. Akshaya Agarwal and
Mr. Neeraj Kumar, Advs for
D-3 (VC).
Adv Rony John for Axis
Bank (VC).

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

% **17.07.2026**

**I.A. No. 143/2026 filed on behalf of defendant no. 3 for its
deletion from the array of parties.**

1. Reply filed on behalf of plaintiff is already on record.
2. Rejoinder has not been filed by Defendant no.3. Ld counsel for defendant no. 3 submits that they do not wish to file any rejoinder.
3. Arguments have been heard.
4. Put up for orders on 10.08.2026.

CS(COMM) 914/2023.

5. Be put up for orders in aforesaid IA on 10.08.2026.

**SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 17, 2026/bk